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Peace Officers Standards & Training Act – Police Officers – Reimbursement – Indians – Escambia County





The Poarch Band of Creek Indians is a federally recognized Indian tribe, but it is not a “municipality, county, sheriff's department, fire district, or the state” of Alabama.  It is not, therefore, entitled, pursuant to section 36-21-7 of the Code of Alabama, to receive reimbursement for the training of one of its police department’s officers who is hired “by the State of Alabama, any county, sheriff's department, fire district, or another municipality” within 24 months of the officer completing his or her training.





Dear Chief Lee:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Whether the Poarch Band of Creek Indians’ tribal police department is a municipality, county, fire dis�trict, or the state, as those terms are used in section 36-21-7 of the Code of Alabama, so that they qualify to recoup training expenses from another agency under this section.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 36-21-7 of the Code of Alabama provides:





	In those instances in which a law enforcement offi�cer, certified corrections officer, fire protection personnel, or firefighter of any municipality, county, sheriff's department, fire district, or the state is em�ployed by the State of Alabama, any county, sheriff's department, fire district, or another municipality, within 24 months after completing the training requirements mandated by Article 3 (commencing with Section 36-21-40) of this chapter, or by Chapter 32 (commencing with Section 36-32-1), the total expense of the training . . . shall be reimbursed to the munici�pality, county, fire district, or the state which paid for the training. 





ALA. CODE § 36-21-7 (Supp. 2002).  Although the Poarch Band of Creek Indi�ans is a federally recognized Indian tribe, it is not a “municipality, county, sheriff's department, fire district, or the state” of Alabama.  It is not, therefore, entitled to receive reimbursement for the training of one of its police depart�ment’s officers who is hired “by the State of Alabama, any county, sheriff's de�partment, fire district, or another municipality” within 24 months of the officer completing his or her training.








CONCLUSION





The Poarch Band of Creek Indians is a federally recognized Indian tribe, but it is not a “municipality, county, sheriff's department, fire district, or the state” of Alabama.  It is not, therefore, entitled, pursuant to section 36-21-7 of the Code of Alabama, to receive reimbursement for the training of one of its police department’s officers who is hired “by the State of Alabama, any county, sheriff's department, fire district, or another municipality” within 24 months of the officer completing his or her training.








QUESTION TWO





	If the answer to Question One is in the affirma�tive, whether the training of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians’ police department’s officers is mandated by Article 3 of the Peace Officers Standards and Training rules and regulations.








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	Because Question One is answered in the negative, this question is not answered.








QUESTION THREE





	If Questions One and Two are answered in the affirmative, what expenses, if any, should be repaid to a department requesting reimbursement for law enforcement officers?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION





	Because Questions One and Two are answered in the negative, this ques�tion is not answered.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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